11/04/2019 505756589

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5803403

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NOKIA TECHNOLOGIES OY	08/21/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VIDEOLABS, INC.	
Street Address:	655 BAYPORT AVENUE	
City:	SAN CARLOS	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94070	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7418509
Patent Number:	7356510
Patent Number:	7440559
Patent Number:	7765184
Patent Number:	7042583
Patent Number:	7319536
Patent Number:	6904185
Patent Number:	8374850
Patent Number:	8036878
Patent Number:	9606634
Patent Number:	8117540
Patent Number:	8374846
Patent Number:	8055707
Patent Number:	8364760
Patent Number:	9116669

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (844)670-6009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 248-433-7200

> **PATENT** REEL: 050910 FRAME: 0249

505756589

Email: LWolfolk@dickinsonwright.com
Correspondent Name: DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC

Address Line 1: 2600 W. BIG BEAVER ROAD, STE. 300

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	88893-00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN S. ARTZ
SIGNATURE:	/John S. Artz/
DATE SIGNED:	11/04/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=BLOOMFIELD-#2676442-v1-VideoLabs_Nokia_Assignment_2019-8-21#page1.tif source=BLOOMFIELD-#2676442-v1-VideoLabs_Nokia_Assignment_2019-8-21#page2.tif source=BLOOMFIELD-#2676442-v1-VideoLabs_Nokia_Assignment_2019-8-21#page3.tif source=BLOOMFIELD-#2676442-v1-VideoLabs_Nokia_Assignment_2019-8-21#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 050910 FRAME: 0250

Exhibit 2

ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (the "Assignment") is made and entered into the 21st day of August 2019 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Nokia Technologies Oy, a Finnish corporation having its principal offices at Karakaari 7, 02610 Espoo, Finland (the "Assignor") and VideoLabs, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its offices at 655 Bayport Ave., San Carlos, CA, USA ("Assignee").

RECITALS

- A. Assignor is the owner of the patents set forth in <u>Attachment A</u> hereto; which collectively shall be referred to herein as the "Patents".
- B. Assignor shall sell, transfer, and assign and set over unto Assignee and Assignee shall accept, all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents as specified in this Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and the covenants and agreements in this Assignment, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, privilege, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and in the case of patent applications in and to any patents that may issue therefrom, including, in all instances, any counterparts of any of the foregoing in any jurisdiction throughout the world, and any and all divisions, continuations, reissues or reexaminations of any of the foregoing, including all damage claims for past infringement, all related claims for information, including on the sources and distribution channels of infringing products, claims for rendering of accounts, and claims for destruction of infringing goods and reasonable compensation (hereinafter "Damages") now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and all causes of action (whether in law or equity) by reason of past, present and future infringements of the Patents, along with the right to sue for, counterclaim, recover and collect such Damages for the use and benefit of Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives. Assignee hereby accepts this assignment.
- 2. Insofar as this assignment concerns European patents and patent applications, Assignor hereby agrees that the Assignee shall record in the register with the European Patent Office and/or national patent offices; and Assignee hereby declares that Assignee has agreed to the assignment of the aforementioned Patents to it.
- 3. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any officer of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual property protection or applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
- 4. Assignor authorizes and empowers Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the inventions underlying the Patents, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.
- 5. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns. The sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance is made subject to certain encumbrances which, for clarity, shall run with the assigned Patents.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document that may be required in any country for any purpose and more

PATENT REEL: 050910 FRAME: 0251 particularly in proof of the right of Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment to be effective on the Effective Date.

	Assignor: Nokia Technologies Oy
2	1
By:	
Name:_	Jan Sandström
Title:	Authorized Signatory
	Assignor: Nokia Technologies Oy
	1/// 11
Ву:	7.2.4.7.4.7.4
Name:_	Larraged Sycarus
Title:	Jakke Nikhik
7777700	
	Assignee: VideoLabs, Inc.
By:(Joe Chernesky Joe Chernesky
Name:	Joe Chernesky
Title:	CEO
1100	
	San Sandaning
West and Sunda	o cerety that <u>Selfe Lilling</u>
ana ing	a certay transition to the control of the control o
J.	2
	La Technologies Cz
and see	y ne hou (they have signed this document. i 2.8 -09-70 (\$x official)
\$ 4562,022,450	* * * 383 6833
. state the state of	
Comments of the second	
and glass	
	Afficacja
ylitark	astaja julkinen notaari apakto, notanus publicus
Secio	Portion, Normy Public

CONTRACTOR OF THE

English of the Of UUSIMAA English

Attachment A to Assignment

FAMILYREF	COUNTRY	FILE NUMBER	PUB NUMBER	GRANT NUMBER
19475	EP	02783346.6	1444592	1444592
19475	DE	02783346.6	1444592	60235713.6
19475	US	09/986936	20030093462	7418509
28392	EP	01957981.2	1384363	1384363
28392	EP	07004315.3	1786171	1786171
28392	DE	01957981.2	1384363	60150935.8
28392	DE	07004315.3	1786171	60150938.2
28392	FR	01957981.2	1384363	1384363
28392	FR	07004315.3	1786171	1786171
28392	GB	01957981.2	1384363	1384363
28392	GB	07004315.3	1786171	1786171
28392	JP	2007-106868	2007-188534	4885785
28392	US	10/134372	20030023578	7356510
28957	EP	04770285.7	1676422	1676422
28957	DE	04770285.7	1676422	602004026899.2
28957	FR	04770285.7	1676422	1676422
28957	GB	04770285.7	1676422	1676422
28957	US	10/690692	20050089022	7440559
45556	US	11/232842	20070067290	7765184
66952	EP	00923266.1	1201081	1201081
66952	EP	00990217.2	1243127	1243127
66952	DE	00923266.1	1201081	60049482.9
66952	DE	00990217.2	1243127	60036409.7
66952	FR	00923266.1	1201081	1201081
66952	FR	00990217.2	1243127	1243127
66952	GB	00923266.1	1201081	1201081
66952	GB	00990217.2	1243127	1243127
66952	JP	2010-025721	2010-158040	5893820
66952	JP	2011-198143	2012-038326	5829083
66952	JP	2015-224501	6088625	6088625
66952	US	09/546932	US7042583	7042583
66952	US	09/724775	US7319536	7319536
66952	US	09/724756	US6904185	6904185
77354	CA	2547143	2547143	2547143
77354	EP	06010096.3	1724692	1724692
77354	DE	06010096.3	1724692	602006013744.3
77354	FR	06010096.3	1724692	1724692
77354	GB	06010096.3	1724692	1724692
77354	US	13/229769	20120005576	8374850
77354	US	11/131867	20060265208	8036878
77355	EP	08006817.4	1950669	1950669
77355	DE	08006817.4	1950669	602006022999.2
77355	FR	08006817.4	1950669	1950669
77355	GB	08006817.4	1950669	1950669
77355	US	11/560668	20070074131	9606634

PATENT REEL: 050910 FRAME: 0253

77356	EP	06024049.6	1923796	1923796
77356	DE	06024049.6	1923796	602006047645.0
77356	GB	06024049.6	1923796	1923796
77356	US	11/940400	20080072143	8117540
77357	US	12/181273	20090192786	8374846
77357	EP	07113700.4	2020636	
139345	US	11/290164	20070124371	8055707
139345	GB	6023392.1	1793571	1793571
139345	FR	6023392.1	1793571	1793571
139345	DE	6023392.1	1793571	1793571
139345	US	13/275506	20120042014	8364760
139345	US	13/718743	20130145271	9116669

Note: All patents, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, provisionals and divisions of the Patents and patents and patent applications that claim priority to or from any of the foregoing (including by way of a terminal disclaimer).

PATENT REEL: 050910 FRAME: 0254

RECORDED: 11/04/2019